

No. 05-1342

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA A. WATTERS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
COMMISSIONER OF THE MICHIGAN OFFICE OF  
FINANCIAL AND INSURANCE SERVICES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., AND  
WACHOVIA MORTGAGE CORPORATION,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROFESSORS  
RICHARD J. PIERCE, JR., FRANK B. CROSS, AND  
MARK B. SEIDENFELD AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

WALTER DELLINGER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JONATHAN D. HACKER  
CHRISTOPHER H. SCHROEDER  
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REQUIRE FULL DEFERENCE TO AGENCY POLICY JUDGMENTS “EVEN IN THE AREA OF PREEMPTION” .....	4
A. Pre- <i>Chevron</i> Cases Established A Rule Of Broad Deference To Agency Policy Judgments, Including Judgments About The Need For Preemption.....	4
B. <i>Chevron</i> Is Based On The Pre-existing Rule Of Judicial Respect For Agency Policy Judgments, Including Judgments About Preemption.....	7
C. Post- <i>Chevron</i> Cases Confirm The Continuing Vitality Of The Rule Requiring Broad Deference To Agency Policy Judgments About Preemption.....	8
D. Cases Finding <i>No</i> Preemption Also Confirm The <i>Shimer-Chevron</i> Standard.....	10
II. THE STATE CENTER BRIEF PROVIDES NO SOUND BASIS FOR DISCARDING THE <i>SHIMER-CHEVRON</i> FRAMEWORK FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY PREEMPTION JUDGMENTS .....	14

A. Agency Judgments About Preemption Are Fundamentally Policy Decisions Within Agencies’ Domain, Not Purely Legal Interpretive Questions .....	14
B. The State Center Brief’s Specific Objections To Applying <i>Shimer-Chevron</i> Deference To Agency Preemption Regulations Are Meritless.....	19
1. The Fact That Preemption Regulations Implicate The Supremacy Clause Is Irrelevant.....	19
2. Agency Preemption Decisions Are Based Primarily On Policy Judgments, Not On Abstract Application Of Judicially Developed Doctrine .....	20
3. The Truism That Preemption Involves Federalism Does Not Undermine <i>Shimer-Chevron</i> Deference.....	21
4. <i>Shimer-Chevron</i> Deference Permits – Indeed Requires – Courts To Enforce Statutory Limits On Agency Authority.....	22
C. The State Center Brief Misreads This Court’s Agency Preemption Cases .....	23
III. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION ILLUSTRATES THE PROPER OPERATION OF <i>SHIMER-CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 472 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1972).....	27
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	1
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13, 23
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	22, 24
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	10, 11, 16, 30
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	10, 12, 13, 29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	10, 12, 16
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	1
<i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	23
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	28

<i>New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	2, 8, 9, 17
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>Oregon v. Gonzales</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006).....	13, 23
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Burke</i> , 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	24, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961).....	4, 5, 17
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2378 (2006).....	1

#### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. § 24.....	27
12 U.S.C. § 43.....	29
12 U.S.C. § 93a.....	28
12 U.S.C. § 484.....	29
15 U.S.C. § 6701.....	30
15 U.S.C. § 6714.....	30
3 C.F.R. § 206 (2000).....	21
12 C.F.R. § 5.34.....	28, 29
12 C.F.R. § 7.4006.....	29
<i>Acquisition of Controlling Stock Interest in Subsidiary Operations Corporation</i> , 31 Fed. Reg. 11,459 (Aug. 31, 1966).....	28

<i>Investment Securities; Bank Activities and Operations; Leasing, 66 Fed. Reg. 34,784 (July 2, 2001) .....</i>	21, 29
<i>Rules, Policies, and Procedures for Corporate Activities, 61 Fed. Reg. 60,342 (Nov. 27, 1996).....</i>	28

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Richard J. Pierce, Jr. et al., <i>Administrative Law and Process</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	1
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	1, 4
